

No. 18-444

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MONTANA, PETITIONER,

v.

RONALD DWIGHT TIPTON

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF VIRGINIA, ARKANSAS,
COLORADO, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA,
KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MINNESOTA,
NEW MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA,
PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS,
UTAH, AND WASHINGTON
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General

VICTORIA N. PEARSON
Deputy Attorney General

TOBY J. HEYTENS
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MATTHEW R. MCGUIRE
Principal Deputy
Solicitor General

MICHELLE S. KALLEN
Deputy Solicitor General

BRITTANY M. JONES
Attorney

OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7240
solicitorgeneral@oag.state.va.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of Amici and Summary of Argument ...	1
Argument	4
A. States have a significant interest in their ability to extend limitations periods in light of DNA technology	4
B. The lower courts' interpretation of <i>Stogner</i> hamstrings States' ability to prosecute cold cases with known perpetrators	7
C. This case is a good vehicle.....	9
Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Enterprise Mortg. Acceptance Co., LLC,</i> 391 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Churchill,</i> No. 2280 EDA 2016, 2018 WL 617073 (Pa. Super. Ct. Jan. 30, 2018).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Price,</i> No. 2005-CA-000435-MR, 2007 WL 4553688 (Ky. Ct. App. Dec. 28, 2007).....	8
<i>District Atty's Office for the Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	1, 3, 5
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013)	1
<i>People v. Ramos</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 881 (2009)	3
<i>State ex rel. Nicholson v. State</i> , 169 So. 3d 344 (La. 2015)	7, 8
<i>State v. E. W.</i> , 992 A.2d 821 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2010).....	8
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 169 P.3d 1069 (Kan. 2007)	8
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	5
<i>United States v. Seale</i> , 542 F.3d 1033 (5th Cir. 2008).....	8
 Constitution and Statutes:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3283	7
Ala. Code § 15–18–200	2
Alaska Stat. § 09.10.065.....	7
Alaska Stat. § 12.73.010.....	2
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13–4240	2
Ark. Code Ann. § 5–1–109(b)(1)(B)	2
Ark. Code Ann. § 5–1–109(j).....	2
Ark. Stat. Ann. § 16–112–208	2
Cal. Penal Code § 803(g).....	2
Cal. Penal Code § 1405	2
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16–5–401(8)(a.5)	2
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18–1–412.....	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 54–193	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 54–193b	2
11 Del. Code Ann. § 205.....	2
11 Del. Code Ann. § 4504.....	2
D.C. Code § 23–113(a)(2) (2005 Supp.)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fla. Stat. § 925.11	2
Ga. Code Ann. § 5–5–41(c)	2
Ga. Code Ann. § 17–3–1	2, 7
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 701–108	2
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 844D–121	2
Idaho Code § 19–4902(b)	2
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/3–5	2
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/3–6(i)	7
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/116–3	2
Ind. Code Ann. § 35–38–7–5	2
Ind. Code Ann. § 35–41–4–2	2
Iowa Code Ann. § 81.10	2
Iowa Code Ann. § 802.2B	2
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21–2512	2
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21–5107	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 422.285	2
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 572(B)	2
La. Code. Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 926.1	2
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 277, § 63	7
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 8–201	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 15 § 2137	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17–A, § 8	7
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 767.24	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 770.16	2
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 590.01	2
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 628.26	2
Miss. Code Ann. § 99–39–5.....	2
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 547.035.....	2
Mont. Code Ann. § 45–1–205(1)(b) (1985).....	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 45–1–205(9) (1985)	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 46–21–110.....	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A–269	2
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 29–04–03.1	3
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 29–32.1–15	2
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 625:8(III)(d)	7
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651–D:2.....	2
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:84A–32a	2
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:1–6.....	3, 7
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30–1–8.....	7
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30–1–9.2.....	3
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31–1A–2	2
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 30.10	7
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 440.30.....	2
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29–4120	2
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 176.0918.....	2
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2901.13.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2953.72.....	2
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 152	3
Or. Rev. Stat. § 131.125.....	3
Or. Rev. Stat. § 138.690.....	2
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5552	3
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9543.1	2
R.I. Gen. Laws § 10–9.1–11	2
S.C. Code Ann. § 17–28–30	2
S.D. Codified Laws Ann. § 23–5B–1	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40–30–303	2
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Ann. § 12.01	3
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Ann. § 64.01	2
Utah Code Ann. § 76–1–302.....	3
Utah Code Ann. § 78B–9–301	2
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2–327.1	2
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 5561	2
W. Va. Code § 15–2B–14	2
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.04.080	3
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10.73.170.....	2
Wis. Stat. § 939.74	3
Wis. Stat. § 974.07	2
Wyo. Stat. § 7–12–303	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Other Authorities:	
AG's Office Wins \$3M Federal Grant to Process Backlogged Sexual Assault DNA Evidence.....	6
<i>Attorney General Herring Hosts OAG Cold Case Sexual Assault Training Conference as Part of PERK Testing Project, Commonwealth of Virginia Office of the Attorney General</i>	6
Steve Reilly, <i>Tens of thousands of rape kits go untested across USA</i> , USA TODAY (July 16, 2015)	6, 7
U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, <i>Office of Justice Programs Fact Sheet</i>	6
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, <i>DNA Evidence: Preliminary Observations on DOJ's DNA Capacity Enhancement and Backlog Reduction Grant Program</i>	6
